
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 28 June 2017 at 6.00pm in 
Shipley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN

Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood
Ross-Shaw

Love

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN

Cooke
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe H Hussain
Warnes 

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35) 

To appoint a Chair for the Municipal Year 2017/18.

3.  APPOINTMENT OF
[...]
er 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on 26 June 
2017.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)



4

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

8.  OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED LOCAL SAFETY SCHEME ON A 
SECTION OF A65 BRADFORD ROAD AND BURLEY ROAD, 
MENSTON 

The Strategic Director Place will present Document “A” to consider 
one objection to a proposed local safety scheme to install a solid 
double white line system on a section of A65 Bradford Road and 
Burley Road, between Menston and Burley In Wharfedale.

Recommended –

(1) That the objection be overruled and the proposed solid 
white line system as shown within Drawing 
No.TDG/THN/AS/103148/CON-2A (attached to this report as 
Appendix 1) be approved and implemented (unless police 
approval is forthcoming with regard to those proposals 
shown within Drawing No.TDG/THN/AS/103148/CON-2A1 
(attached to this report as Appendix 3), whereby the solid 
white line system shown within Appendix 3 be approved 
and implemented.

(2) That the objector be advised accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) (Simon D’Vali – 01274 432100)

1 - 10

9.  OBJECTION TO THE TRO TO INTRODUCE LOADING AND 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON A SECTION OF THE A65 
BRADFORD ROAD, MENSTON, WITHIN THE VICINITY OF THE 
NEWLY BUILT SAINSBURY'S EXPRESS STORE 

The report of the Strategic Director Place Document “B” considers a 
single objection received to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) to introduce waiting and loading restrictions on a section of A65 
Bradford Road, Menston, within the vicinity of the newly built 
Sainsbury’s Express Store.

Recommended –

(1) That the objection to the proposals (as shown in Drawing 
No. TDG/THN/103126/CON-1C and attached to this report as 
Appendix 1) be overruled, and that the Order be sealed and 
implemented as advertised.

(2) That the objector be advised accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) (Simon D’Vali – 01274 432100)

11 - 18



5

10.  OBJECTION TO PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING ON B6265 
KEIGHLEY ROAD, CROSSFLATTS 

The report of the Strategic Director Place Document “C” deals with 
one objection received to a proposed traffic calming scheme on B6265 
Keighley Road, Crossflatts involving the introduction of two speed 
tables and two sets of three speed cushions.

Recommended –

(1) That the objection to the proposals as formally advertised 
(and as shown on Drawing No.TDG/THN/103149/CON-1E 
and attached to this report as Appendix 1) be overruled, 
and that the Order be sealed and implemented as 
advertised.

(2) That the objector be advised accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) (Simon D’Vali – 01535 618181)

19 - 26

11.  OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A ONE-
WAY TRAFFIC SYSTEM AND PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON 
THOMPSON LANE, SHIPLEY 

The report of the Strategic Director Place Document “D” considers 
two objections received in response to the formal advertising of a one-
way traffic system, a permit-holders only parking scheme, a shared-
parking scheme, and No Waiting At Any Time parking restrictions on 
Thompson Lane, Shipley.

Recommended –

(1) That the objections to the proposals as formally advertised 
(and as shown on Drawing No.TDG/THN/103507/TRO-1B 
and attached to this report as Appendix 2) be overruled, 
and that the Order be sealed and implemented as 
advertised.

(2) That the scheme be re-visited in the event of policy 
changes being made which allow consideration of an on-
street permit parking scheme for the eastern half of 
Thompson Lane between its junctions with Midgeley Road 
and Green Road.

(3) That the objectors be advised accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) (Simon D’Vali – 01274 432100)

27 - 36



6

12.  OBJECTIONS TO A PROPOSED TRO INVOLVING THE 
INTRODUCTION OF FORMAL WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON B6265 
KEIGHLEY ROAD, CROSSFLATTS 

The report of the Strategic Director Place Document “E” considers 
three objections (one objection taking the form of an 85 signature 
petition) regarding the proposed introduction of ‘No Waiting At Any 
Time’, ‘No Loading At Anytime’, and ‘Limited Waiting’ parking 
restrictions at various locations on B6265 Keighley Road, Crossflatts.

Recommended –

(1) That the objections to the proposals as formally advertised 
(and as shown on Drawing No.TDG/THN/103149/TRO-1A 
and Drawing No. TDG/THN/103149/TRO-4A (attached 
respectively to this report as Appendices 1 & 2)) be 
overruled, and that the Order be sealed and implemented as 
advertised.

(2) That the objectors be advised accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) (Simon D’Vali – 01535 618181)

37 - 48

13.  PROGRAMME OF SAFER ROADS SCHEMES FOR THE SHIPLEY 
AREA FOR THE 2017/19 FINANCIAL YEAR 

The Strategic Director Place will present Document “F” which seeks 
re-approval of a programme of Safer Roads Schemes for the Shipley 
Area for the 2017/18 financial year.

Recommended –

(1) That this Committee re-approves a programme of works 
(comprising a mix of Casualty Reduction Schemes and 
Locally Determined Schemes) for 2017/18 as listed in 
Appendix 1 to Document “F”.

(2) That this Committee approves the recommended ancillary 
works 2017/18 programme as listed in Appendix 2 to 
Document “F”.

(3) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures 
linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or 
pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing 
and advertising subject to the scheme details being agreed 
with the local Ward Members.

49 - 72



7

(4) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Orders, traffic calming, or pedestrian facilities, 
be submitted to this Committee for consideration, or in the 
event of there being no valid objections, the Traffic 
Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the 
traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) (Simon D’Vali – 01274 434674)

14.  * DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 2017/18 

Recommended –

That meetings of the Committee during the 2017/18 municipal 
year be held on the following dates:

Wednesday 26 July 2017 (SCAPAG) at 1800 in Shipley Town Hall
Wednesday 13 September 2017 (Highways) at 1800 in Bingley 
Town Hall
Wednesday 11 October 2017 (SCAPAG) at 1800 in Ian Clough Hall, 
Baildon
Wednesday 15 November 2017 (Highways) at 1800 in Bingley 
Town Hall
Wednesday 13 December 2017 (SCAPAG) at 1800 in Windhill 
Community Centre
Wednesday 10 January 2018 (Highways) at 1800 in Bingley Town 
Hall
Wednesday 14 February 2018 (SCAPAG) at 1800 in Kirklands 
Community Centre
Wednesday 14 March 2018 (Highways) at 1800 in Bingley Town 
Hall
Wednesday 4 April 2018 (SCAPAG) at 1800 in Denholme 
Mechanics Institute

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of t he 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 28 June 2017. 

            A 
 
 
Subject: 
 
Consideration of a single objection received from a  local resident to a proposed 
local safety scheme on a section of A65 Bradford Ro ad and Burley Road, Menston. 
 
Summ
[...]
sed) (Appendix 2) 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 Report to the Director of Regeneration and Culture to the meeting of this 

Committee held on 28 January 2015. 
 
12.2 Report to the Director of Regeneration and Culture to the meeting of this 

Committee held on 27 July 2016. 

Page 32



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

 7 

 

Appendix 1 
  

 
 

Page 33



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

 8 

Appendix 2 
 

 

Page 34



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

 9 

Appendix 3 
  

Objector’s Comment Officer Comment 
 
• The objector claims that the majority 

of the day-time parking in Thompson 
Lane is “almost entirely ‘commuter 
related’” 

 
• The objector considers that when the 

school crossing patrol officer stops 
the east to west traffic flow on 
Thompson Lane, traffic turning right 
out of the proposed one-way system 
will be turning onto the crossing point 
almost immediately. 
Perhaps the crossing point on 
Thompson Lane should be re-sited 
somewhat further away from the 
junction with the ‘crescent’. 

 
 
 
 

 
• Noted 

 
 
 
 

• The speed table on which the school 
crossing patrol operates is located 
approximately 13 metres east of the 
exit point of the one-way system (i.e. 
effectively 2 car-lengths) 
When the school crossing patrol 
(SCP) stops the east to west traffic 
flow, the opposing traffic flow is 
stopped at the same time. As such, 
any vehicle which turns right out of 
the one –way system will be required 
to stop at the SCP if requested.  
Parking within the proposed one-way 
system would be prohibited except 
for resident permit holders only. As 
such, the volume of traffic seeking to 
exit the crescent section of 
Thompson Lane at the start and end 
of the school day is likely to be  
limited. 
It is considered that the distance 
between the exit of the one-way 
system and the SCP is sufficient for 
drivers to be given adequate notice 
by the SCP of the need to stop if 
required. 

 
 

[...]
 works programme. 
There is an existing yellow 
‘SCHOOL-KEEP-CLEAR’ 
carriageway marking outside the 
school entrance prohibiting Stopping 
outside the school gates Monday to 
Friday 8am – 4pm. 

 
 

 

Page 36



 
 

 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of t he 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 28 June 2017.  

           E 
 
 
Subject: 
 
Consideration of three  objections (one objection taking the form of an 85 signature 
petition) to a proposed Traffic Regulation Order in volving the introduction of formal 
waiting restrictions on B6265 Keighley Road, Crossf latts. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers three objections (one objecti on taking the form of an 85 
signature petition) regarding the proposed introduc tion of ‘No Waiting At Any Time’, 
‘No Loading At Anytime’, and ‘Limited Waiting’ park ing restrictions at various 
locations on B6265 Keighley Road, Crossflatts.  
 
 
It is recommended: 
 

• That the objections to the proposals as formally ad vertised (and as shown 
on Drawing No.TDG/THN/103149/TRO-1A and  Drawing No. 
TDG/THN/103149/TRO-4A (attached respectively to this report as 
Appendices 1 & 2)) be overruled, and that the Order  be sealed and 
implemented as advertised. 

 
• That the objectors be advised accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Ward 02 – Bingley  

 

Steve Hartley  
Strategic Director  
(Place) 

Portfolio:  
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact: Simon D’Vali  
Phone: (01535) 618181 
E-mail: simon.dvali@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:   
 
Environment and Waste Management 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 12/



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

 2 

 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 This report considers objections received to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order 

(TRO) proposing: 
 
• ‘No Waiting At Any Time’; 
•  ‘No Loading At Any Time’; 
•  ‘2 Hours Limited Waiting (No Return Within 2 Hours (Monday–Saturday, 8am–   
       6pm))’; and 
•  ’10 Minutes Limited Waiting (No Return W
[...]
ack of any appropriate 
alternative will force parents to risk 
parking anyway and will increase the 
competition and saturation of traffic in 
unrestricted areas. Therefore the 
proposed changes may not achieve the 
desired objective of traffic parking 
reduction. 

 
• A reduction in the volume of commuter 

parking on the streets around 
Crossflatts railway station will further 
penalise working parents who need to 
travel to work after dropping children at 
Crossflatts Primary School but whom 
are already unable to secure parking in 
the station car park as it is full by 
07:30. 

 

• Ditto 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
• If the proposed limited waiting restrictions 

are introduced, there is still much unlimited 
on-street parking provision in the local 
vicinity which commuters could utilise. 

 

 

Page 48



 

1

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meet ing of 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 28 June 2017. 

           F 
 
 
Subject:  
 
DEVOLVED BUDGET - SAFER ROADS SCHEMES 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report seeks re-approval of a programme of Safer Roads Schemes for the Shipley 
Area for the 2017/18 financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards: All Shipley Wards 
 

1,2,3,22,26 &28 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Simon D’Vali  
 Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: simon.dvali@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overv iew & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 13/



Shipley Area Committee 
 

 2

1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report seeks re-approval of a programme of Safer Roads Schemes for Shipley 
constituency for the 2017/18 financial year, and approval of a programme of 
ancillary works for 2017/18. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1. The West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority (ITA) produced the 15-year 
West Yorkshire Transport Strategy (My Journey West Yorkshire – Local Transport 
Plan Strategy 2011-2026) and detailed 3-year Implementation Plans which set out 
the transport policy and programmes in West Yorkshire. Within the framework of 
West Yorkshire, this document sets out the transport strategy and aspirations of 
the Bradford district over the same period. 

2.2. The 3 main objectives of this Local Transport Plan (LTP) are: - 

• Economy  To improve connectivity to support economic activity and growth in West 
Yorkshire and the Leeds City Region;  

• Low Carbon  To make substantial progress towards a low carbon, sustainable 
transport system for West Yorkshire, while recognising transport's contribution to 
national carbon reduction plans;  

• Quality of Life  To enhance the quality of life of people living in, working in and 
visiting West Yorkshire. 

There are a number of targets identified; specific to Safer Roads is a target to 
reduce the number of people Killed or Seriously Injured (KSI) in road collisions by 
50% by 2026. Traffic Management measures aimed at reducing casualties to 
achieve this target also have a positive impact on the objectives of the LTP by 
enhancing quality of life and encouraging sustainable transport modes. 
 

2.3 In order to maximise casualty reduction an evidence-based approach has been 
adopted. This prioritises a significant proportion of the budget available for Traffic 
Management measures to address those sites where it is expected that highways 
improvements will improve safety and reduce casualties. 

 
2.4 The funding split is 70% for Casualty Reduction schemes and 30% for locally 

determined schemes, such as on-street parking management, speeding or other 
community priorities (where there are perhaps perceived safety issues rather than a 
history of recorded collisions). The latter proportion of the budget will also need to 
cover the following scheme types: - 
• Disabled Persons Parking Places 
• Access improvement schemes (e.g. dropped kerbs etc.) 
• Public Transport Infrastructure (e.g. raised kerbs at bus stops, bu
[...]
rdance with the Councils power as Highway Authority and Traffic 
Regulation Authority. The Council’s commitment to taking into account the needs 
of all road users, including those with special mobility needs, is referred to in the 
body of this report. 

 

8.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

The prioritisation process has been undertaken, and approved schemes will be           
developed, with due regard to Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.  

8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Improvements to road safety conditions encourage a shift to sustainable transport    
modes. 

8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

There is no impact on the Council’s own and the wider District’s carbon footprint 
and emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Effective prioritisation of resources to maximise casualty reduction will be beneficial   
to community safety. 

8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None. 

8.6 TRADE UNION IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 

Page 53



Shipley Area Committee 
 

 6

 

8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Elected members will be fully consulted on the development of any schemes within 
their respective wards. 

8.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 

Safer Roads schemes support the Safer Communities priorities within the Shipley 
Area ward plans. 

 

9.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

9.1 None. 

 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That this Committee re-approves a programme of works (comprising a mix of 
Casualty Reduction Schemes and Locally Determined Schemes) for 2017/18 as 
listed in Appendix 1 of this report. 

10.2 That this Committee approves the recommended ancillary works 2017/18 
programme as listed in Appendix 2 of this report. 

10.3 That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the 
processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are 
necessary to implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and 
advertising subject to the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward 
Members. 

10.4 That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic 
calming, or pedestrian facilities, be submitted to this Committee for consideration, 
or in the event of there being no valid objections, the Traffic Regulation Orders be 
sealed and implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be 
implemented as advertised. 

 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1: A progress report for Safer Roads Schemes previously programmed 
(2014-17) from the Capital Package Budget. 

 
11.2 Appendix 2: Proposed ancillary works programme 2017/18. 
 
11.3 Appendix 3: Shipley Area Casualty Reduction Schemes (2017/18) 
 

Page 54



Shipley Area Committee 
 

 7

11.4 Appendix 4: List of outstanding requests for Traffic Management Schemes in the 
Shipley Area received since 2010  

 
 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 Report to the Shipley Area Committee on 27 July 2016 

12.2 Report to Executive on 16 April 2013 – ‘Methodology for allocation of devolved 
service resources to the five Area Committees’ 

12.3 ITA Board and Committee minutes on the methodology for the Safer Roads Strand 
of the Local Transport Plan. 

Page 55



Shipley Area Committee 
 

 8 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
Ongoing Safer Roads Schemes funded from previous ye ars’ capital package (excluding S106/278 schemes) a nd 
recommended as being approved as the Shipley Area C ommittee’s 2017/18 Safer Roads Schemes Programme 
 
 
 WARD 
 
Baildon Ward(No. 1) 

TRAFFIC ISSUE CURRENT STAGE POTENTIAL TO 
CREATE 

IMPROVED 
SAFETY? 

POTENTIAL TO 
REDUCE 

CASUALTIES? 

Village 
 

Parking problems/speeding on 
Northgate 

Preliminary Design YES NO 

Browgate , Baildon Crossing problems – Pedestrian 
Refuge 

Preliminary Design Ongoing YES YES 

Cliffe Ave/Green Road, Baildon Traffic calming features Preliminary Design Stage YES YES 
Bingley Road – Hawksworth 
Road – Moorgate, Baildon 

Signing & lining. 
Possible improved
[...]
let Road/Wrose (Bottom end 
near the cemetery)(near No.35) 

Difficulty in parking on street 2011/12  Request for layby/hard standing 6,600 

Thackley Old Road (near 
Windhill Medical Centre) 

Obstructive parking preventing 
ambulances from parking close to 
medical centre entrance 

 13/14 TRO to convert existing informal keep clear 
white lines into ambulance bay. 

6,600 

Thackley Old Road (at junction 
with Jubilee Way) 

Parking within vicinity of junction 
obscures driver sightlines (including 

 2016/17 TRO to install formal waiting restrictions (ie 
yellow lines) to protect driver sightlines at 

6,000 

P
age 70



 

 23

next to the vehicular entrance of KD 
Engineering) Plastics Ltd) 

junction, and entrance of KD Engineering 
Plastics Ltd. 

 
Thornes Park, Wrose Obstructive parking  13/14 TRO – formal waiting restrictions to prevent 

obstructive parking 
6,600 

Towngate/Snowden Road, 
Wrose 

Obstructive Parking  15/16 TRO – formal waiting restrictions to prevent 
obstructive parking 

6,600 

Westfield Crescent, Wrose Obstructive parking  14/15 TRO – formal waiting restrictions to prevent 
obstructive parking 

6,600 

Westfield Lane, Wrose Poor driver forward visibility   2016 Road widening (possible contribution of £5k 
from Parish Council) 

5,000 

Willowfield Crescent, Wrose Through Traffic 2011/12  TRO to introduce ‘Prohibition of Motor 
Vehicles (Except for Access) Order 

6,674 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED LOCAL SAFETY SCHEME ON A SECTION OF A65 BRADFORD ROAD AND BURLEY ROAD, MENSTON
	9 OBJECTION TO THE TRO TO INTRODUCE LOADING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON A SECTION OF THE A65 BRADFORD ROAD, MENSTON, WITHIN THE VICINITY OF THE NEWLY BUILT SAINSBURY'S EXPRESS STORE
	10 OBJECTION TO PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING ON B6265 KEIGHLEY ROAD, CROSSFLATTS
	11 OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A ONE-WAY TRAFFIC SYSTEM AND PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON THOMPSON LANE, SHIPLEY
	12 OBJECTIONS TO A PROPOSED TRO INVOLVING THE INTRODUCTION OF FORMAL WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON B6265 KEIGHLEY ROAD, CROSSFLATTS
	13 PROGRAMME OF SAFER ROADS SCHEMES FOR THE SHIPLEY AREA FOR THE 2017/19 FINANCIAL YEAR



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 28 June 2017 in Shipley Town Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 6.40 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Davies
Heseltine
Riaz
Shaw
Davies
Riaz
Townend
Whiteley

Greenwood
Ross-Shaw

Love

Apologies: Councillor Barker

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved –

That Councillor Heseltine be appointed Chair of the Shipley Area Committee 
for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year.

ACTION: City Solicitor

2.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved –

That Councillor Shaw be appointed Deputy Chair of the Shipley Area 
Committee for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year.

ACTION: City Solicitor

3.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST



2

The Chair disclosed an interest in the item relating to “Devolved Budget - Safer 
Roads”, as he lived in close proximity to the Eldwick area (Minute 12).

ACTION: City Solicitor  

4.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 29 March 2017 be signed 
as correct records.

ACTION: City Solicitor

5.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

6.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

7.  OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED LOCAL SAFETY SCHEME ON A SECTION OF 
A65 BRADFORD ROAD AND BURLEY ROAD, MENSTON

The Strategic Director, Place presented Document “A” to consider one objection 
to a proposed local safety scheme to install a solid double white line system on a 
section of A65 Bradford Road and Burley Road, between Menston and Burley In 
Wharfedale.

Resolved –

(1) That the objection be overruled and the proposed solid white line 
system as shown within Drawing No.TDG/THN/AS/103148/CON-2A 
(attached to this report as Appendix 1) be approved and implemented 
(unless police approval is forthcoming with regard to those proposals 
shown within Drawing No.TDG/THN/AS/103148/CON-2A1 (attached to 
this report as Appendix 3), whereby the solid white line system 
shown within Appendix 3 be approved and implemented.

(2) That the objector be advised accordingly.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Place



3

8.  OBJECTION TO THE TRO TO INTRODUCE LOADING AND WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS ON A SECTION OF THE A65 BRADFORD ROAD, MENSTON, 
WITHIN THE VICINITY OF THE NEWLY BUILT SAINSBURY'S EXPRESS 
STORE

The report of the Strategic Director Place Document “B” considered a single 
objection received to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 
waiting and loading restrictions on a section of A65 Bradford Road, Menston, 
within the vicinity of the newly built Sainsbury’s Express Store.

Resolved –

(1) That the objection to the proposals (as shown in Drawing No. 
TDG/THN/103126/CON-1C and attached to this report as Appendix 1) 
be overruled, and that the Order be sealed and implemented as 
advertised.

(2) That the objector be advised accordingly.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Place

9.  OBJECTION TO PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING ON B6265 KEIGHLEY 
ROAD, CROSSFLATTS

The report of the Strategic Director, Place Document “C” dealt with one 
objection received to a proposed traffic calming scheme on B6265 Keighley 
Road, Crossflatts involving the introduction of two speed tables and two sets of 
three speed cushions.

Resolved –

(1) That the objection to the proposals as formally advertised (and as 
shown on Drawing No.TDG/THN/103149/CON-1E and attached to this 
report as Appendix 1) be overruled, and that the Order be sealed and 
implemented as advertised.

(2) That the objector be advised accordingly.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Place

10.  OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A ONE-WAY 
TRAFFIC SYSTEM AND PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON THOMPSON LANE, 
SHIPLEY

The report of the Strategic Director, Place Document “D” considered two 
objections received in response to the formal advertising of a one-way traffic 
system, a permit-holders only parking scheme, a shared-parking scheme, and No 
Waiting At Any Time parking restrictions on Thompson Lane, Shipley.



4

A question and answer session ensued:
 Due to a primary school on the northern side of Thompson Lane opposite 

its junction with Midgeley Road, and a children’s playground located on its  
northern side at its southern end, a number of residents had expressed 
concerns as to the one-way traffic as would this increase the traffic level?

o The speed table on which the school crossing patrol operated was 
located approximately 13 metres east of the exit point of the one-
way system. It was considered that the distance between the exit of 
the one-way system and the School Crossing Patrol (SCP) is 
sufficient for drivers to be given adequate notice by the SCP of the 
need to stop if required; and,

 Was it possible to increase parking for school users?
o The scheme would be re-visited in the event of policy changes 

being made which would allow consideration of an on-street permit 
parking scheme for the eastern half of Thompson Lane between its 
junctions with Midgeley Road and Green Road.

A Baildon Town Councillor was in attendance and with the permission of the 
Chair, sought clarity on the principle of the consultation exercise of this scheme. 
He stated that the report had not made any reference to Baildon Town Council 
(BTC) and equally, had not consulted with Councillors of BTC.

In response, the Principal Officer stated that this was an oversight on behalf of 
highways, nevertheless the proposed scheme belonged to the Shipley Ward and 
not the Baildon Ward.

Resolved –

(1) That the objections to the proposals as formally advertised (and as 
shown on Drawing No.TDG/THN/103507/TRO-1B and attached to this 
report as Appendix 2) be overruled, and that the Order be sealed and 
implemented as advertised.

(2) That the scheme be re-visited in the event of policy changes being 
made which allow consideration of an on-street permit parking 
scheme for the eastern half of Thompson Lane between its junctions 
with Midgeley Road and Green Road.

(3) That the objectors be advised accordingly.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Place

11.  OBJECTIONS TO A PROPOSED TRO INVOLVING THE INTRODUCTION OF 
FORMAL WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON B6265 KEIGHLEY ROAD, 
CROSSFLATTS

The report of the Strategic Director, Place Document “E” considered three 
objections (one objection taking the form of an 85 signature petition) regarding the 
proposed introduction of ‘No Waiting At Any Time’, ‘No Loading At Anytime’, and 



5

‘Limited Waiting’ parking restrictions at various locations on B6265 Keighley 
Road, Crossflatts.

Resolved –

(1) That the objections to the proposals as formally advertised (and as 
shown on Drawing No.TDG/THN/103149/TRO-1A and Drawing No. 
TDG/THN/103149/TRO-4A (attached respectively to this report as 
Appendices 1 & 2)) be overruled, and that the Order be sealed and 
implemented as advertised.

(2) That the objectors be advised accordingly.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Place

12.  PROGRAMME OF SAFER ROADS SCHEMES FOR THE SHIPLEY AREA FOR 
THE 2017/19 FINANCIAL YEAR

The Strategic Director, Place presented Document “F” which sought re-approval 
of a programme of Safer Roads Schemes for the Shipley Area for the 2017/18 
financial year.

The Principal Officer was present and gave a synopsis of the report. He explained 
that the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority (ITA) produced the 15-year 
West Yorkshire Transport Strategy (My Journey West Yorkshire – Local Transport 
Plan Strategy 2011-2026) and detailed 3-year Implementation Plans which set out 
the transport policy and programmes in West Yorkshire. Within the framework of 
West Yorkshire, this document set out the transport strategy and aspirations of 
the Bradford district over the same period.

He further made alterations to the report, the total budget for the Bradford district 
for the 2017/18 financial year was £778,600 and not £878,600; and, 
apportionment results were to be in a total budget of £141, 705 for Shipley and 
not £144820.

Resolved –

(1) That this Committee re-approves a programme of works (comprising 
a mix of Casualty Reduction Schemes and Locally Determined 
Schemes) for 2017/18 as listed in Appendix 1 to Document “F”.

(2) That this Committee approves the recommended ancillary works 
2017/18 programme as listed in Appendix 2 to Document “F”.

(3) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to 
the processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing 
facilities which are necessary to implement the chosen schemes be 
approved for processing and advertising subject to the scheme 
details being agreed with the local Ward Members.

(4) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, 



6

traffic calming, or pedestrian facilities, be submitted to this 
Committee for consideration, or in the event of there being no valid 
objections, the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented 
and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Place

13.  * DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 2017/18

Resolved –

That meetings of the Committee during the 2017/18 municipal year be held 
on the following dates:

 Wednesday 26 July 2017 (SCAPAG) at 1800 in Shipley Town Hall
 Wednesday 13 September 2017 (Highways) at 1800 in Bingley Town 

Hall
 Wednesday 11 October 2017 (SCAPAG) at 1800 in Ian Clough Hall, 

Baildon
 Wednesday 15 November 2017 (Highways) at 1800 in Bingley Town 

Hall
 Wednesday 13 December 2017 (SCAPAG) at 1800 in Windhill 

Community Centre
 Wednesday 10 January 2018 (Highways) at 1800 in Bingley Town Hall
 Wednesday 14 February 2018 (SCAPAG) at 1800 in Kirklands 

Community Centre
 Wednesday 14 March 2018 (Highways) at 1800 in Bingley Town Hall
 Wednesday 4 April 2018 (SCAPAG) at 1800 in Denholme Mechanics 

Institute

ACTION: City Solicitor

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


